
In the Matter of: 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

APPLICATION OF BLUEGRASS WIRELESS LLC 
FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC 
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT 
A CELL SITE (NORWOOD) IN RTJRAL SERVICE AREA #6 
(PULASKI) OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF 
KENTUCKY 

CASE NO. 2005-00438 

APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE 
OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (NORWOOD) 

Bluegrass Wireless LLC (“Bluegrass Wireless”), through counsel, pursuant to KRS 278.020 aiid 

278.040, hereby submits this application for a certificate of public convenience and necessity to construct 

a cell site to be known as the Nonvood cell site in and for rural service area (“RSAyy) #6 of the 

Commonwealth of Kentucky, namely the counties of Boyle, Casey, Garrard, Laurel, Lincoln, Madison, 

Pulaski, and Rocltcastle, Kentucky. 

1. As required by 807 KAR 5:001 Sections 8(1) and (3), and 807 IL4R 5:063, Bluegrass 

Wireless states that it is a Kentucky limited liability company whose full name and post office address 

are: Bluegrass Wireless LLC, 2902 Ring Road, Elizabetlitown, Kentucky, 42701. 

2” Pursuant to 807 ICAR 9 1 (l)(b), a copy of the applicant’s applications to the Federal Aviation 

Administration and Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission are Exhibit “A”. Written authorizations from these 

agencies will be supplied to the Commission upon their approval. 

3. Pursuant to 807 KRS 51063 $1( I)(d), a geotechnical investigation report, signed and sealed by a 

professional engineer registered in Kentucky, that includes boring logs, foundation design recommendations, and a 

finding as to the proximity of the proposed site to flood hazard areas is Exhibit “B”. 

4. Pursuant to 807 KRS 51063 $l(l)(e), clear directions from the county seat to the proposed site, 

including highway numbers and street names, if applicable, with the telephone number of the person who prepared 

the directions are Exhibit “C”. 



5. Pursuant to 807 KRS 5:063 § I (  l)(f), a copy of the lease (or sale agreement) for the property on 

which the tower is proposed to be located, is Exhibit “D”. 

6. Pursuant to 807 KAR 9 1 (I)(g), experienced personnel will manage and operate the Norwood cell 

site. The President of Bluegrass Cellular Inc., Mr. Ron Sniith, is ultimately responsible for all construction and 

operations of the cellular system of Bluegrass Wireless, of which system the Norwood cell site will be a part. 

Bluegrass Cellular Inc. provides management services to Bluegrass Wireless under a management contract, ,just as it 

does with three (3) other wireless carriers in the Commonwealth. And, Bluegrass Cellular Inc. has been providing 

these mmagement services to these other wireless carriers far well over a decade. This extensive management 

experience with Bluegrass Cellular demonstrates that Bluegrass Cellular Inc.’s management and technical ability to 

supervise the operations of a wireless carrier. 

7. Pursuant to 807 I U R  (jl(l)(g), Dielectric is responsible for tlie design specifications of tlie 

proposed tower (identified in Exhibit “B”). 

8. Pursuant to 807 KRS 5:063 §l(l)(h), a sjte development plan or survey, signed and sealed by a 

professional engineer registered in Kentucky, that shows the proposed location of the tower and all easements and 

existing structures within 500 feet of the proposed site on the property on which the tower will be located, and all 

easements and existing structures within 200 feet of the access drive, including the intersection with the public street 

system, is Exhibit “B”. 

9. Pursuant to 807 I<RS 5:063 $l(l)(i), a vertical profile sketch of the tower, signed and sealed by a 

professional engineer registered in Kentucky, indicating the height of the tower and the placement of all antennas; is 

Exhibit “B”. 

10. Pursuant to 807 KRS 5~063 $l(l)(j), the tower and foundation design plans and a description of 

the standard according to which the tower was designed, signed and sealed by a professional engineer registered in 

Kentucky, is Exhibit “B”. 

11. Pursuant to 807 KRS 5:063 tj 1 (I)(k), a map, drawn to a scale no less than one (1) inch equals 200 

feet, that identifies every structure and every owner of real estate within 500 feet of the proposed tower, is Exhibit 

“E”. 

12. Pursuant to 807 KRS 5963  5 1 (1)(1), applicant’s legal counsel hereby affirms that every person 

who owns property within 500 feet of the proposed tower has been: (i) notified by certified mail, return receipt 
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requested, of the proposed construction; (ii) given the commission docket number under which the application will 

be processed; and (iii) informed of his right to request intervention. 

13. Pursuant to ICRS 278.665(2), applicant’s legal counsel hereby affirms that every person who, 

according to the records of the property valuation administrator, owns property contiguous to the property where the 

proposed cellular antenna tower will be located has been: (i) notified by certified mail, return receipt requested, of 

the proposed construction; (ii) given the commission docket number under which the application will be processed; 

and (iii) informed of his right to request intervention. 

14. Pursuant to 807 ICRS 5:063 9 1( l)(m), a list of the property owners who received the notice 

together with copies of the certified letters sent to listed property owners, is Exhibit “F”. 

1.5. Pursuant to 807 ICRS 5:063 9 1 (l)(n), applicant’s legal counsel hereby affirms that the Pulaski 

County Judge Executive has been: (i) notified by certified mail, return receipt requested, of the proposed 

construction; (ii) given the commission docket number under which the application will be processed; and (iii) 

informed of its right to request intervention. 

16. Pursuant to 807 ICRS 5:063 §1(1)(o), a copy of the notice sent to the Pulaslti County Judge 

Executive is Exhibit “(3”. 

17. Pursuant to 807 KRS 5:063 9 1 (l)(p), applicant’s legal counsel hereby affirms that (i) two written 

notices meeting subsection two (2) of this section have been posted, one in a visible location on the proposed site 

and one on the nearest public road; and (ii) the notices shall remain posted for at least two weeks after the 

application has been filed. 

18. Pursuant to 807 IWR .5:063 9 1 (2)(a), applicant’s legal counsel affirm that: 

(a) A written notice, of durable material at least two (2) feet by four (4) feet in size, 
stating that “Bluegrass Wireless, LLCproposes to construct a telecommunications 
tower on this site”, iiicludiiig the addresses aiid telephone numbers of the applicant and 
the Kentucky Public Service Coinmission, has been posted and shall remain in a visible 
location on tlie proposed site until final disposition of the application; aiid 

(b) A written notice, of durable material at least two (2) feet by four (4) feet in size, 
stating that “Bluegrass Wireless, LLC proposes to construct n telecommunications 
tower mar this site“, including tlie addresses aiid telephone numbers of the applicant and 
the Kentucky Public Service Commission, has been posted on the public road nearest the 
site. 

A copy of each sign is attached as Exhibit “H” 
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19. Pursuant to 807 KRS 5:063 9 1 (l)(q), a statement that notice of the location of the proposed 

construction has been published in a newspaper of general circulation in the county in which the construction is 

proposed, is Exhibit “I” 

20. Pursuant to 807 1SRS 5:063 9 1 (l)(r), the cell site which has been selected is in a relatively 

undeveloped area in Somerset, Kentucky. 

2 1. Pursuant to 807 KRS 5963 0 1( l)(s), Bluegrass Wireless has considered the likely effects of the 

installation on nearby land uses and values and has coricluded that there is no more suitable location reasonably 

available from which adequate service to the area can be provided, and that there is no reasonably available 

opportunity to co-locate. Bluegrass Wireless has attempted to co-locate on towers designed to host multiple wireless 

service providers’ facilities or existing structures, such as a telecommunications tower, or another suitable structure 

capable of supporting the utility’s facilities. 

22. Pursuant to 807 KRS 5:063 9 I (  l)(t), a map of the area in which the tower is proposed to be located, 

that is drawn to scale and that clearly depicts the search area in which a site should, pursuant to radio frequency 

requirements, be located is Exhibit “J”. 

23. Pursuant to ICRS 100.987(2)(a), a grid map, that is drawn to scale, that shows the location of all 

existing cellular antenna towers and that indicates the general position of proposed construction sites for new 

cellular antenna towers is Exhibit “K’ 

24. No reasonably available telecommunications tower, or other suitable structure capable of supporting 

the cellular facilities of Bluegrass Wireless and which would provide adequate service to the area exists. 

25. Correspondence and communication with regard to this application should be 

addressed to: 

John E. Selent 
1400 PNC Plaza 
500 West Jefferson Street 
Louisville, ICY 40202 

seleizl@ninsln w. com 
(502) 540-2300 

WHEREFORE, Bluegrass Wireless requests the Cominissiorl to enter an order: 

1 . Granting a certificate of public convenience and necessity to construct the Norwood cell site; and 

2. Granting all other relief as appropriate. 

Respectfully submitted, 
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Louisville, ICY 40202 
(502) 540-2300 
(502) 540-2207 
joliii.seleiit@riiiislnru. coin 

105734v1 
33597-1 1 
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- LUKAS,NACE 
GUTIERREZ & SACHS 
C€IARTERED 
1 6 5 0 T Y S O N S  BOULEVARD, SUITE 1500 
MCLEAN, VIRGINIA 22102 

703 584 8678 703 584 8696 FAX 

WWW. FCCLAW.COM 

RUSSEL.L D. LUKAS' 

DAVID L. NACE* 

THOMAS GUTIERREZ* 
ELIZABETH R. SACHS* 

PAMELA L. GIST* 

0 .  LYNN F. RATNAVALE* 
TODD SLAMOWITZ* 
STEVEN M.  CHERNOFF* 

GEORGE L. LYON, JR. 

DAVID A. LAFURIA 

November 10,2005 

Via Federal Express 

CONSULTING ENGINEERS 

ALI KUZEHKANANI 

LEROY A. ADAM 
LEILA REZANAVAZ 

SUMEET K. BHALOTIA 

OF COUNSEL 

JOHN -1. MCAVOY* 

J.K. HAGE 111' 
LEONARD S. KOLSKY* 

HON. GERALD S. MCGOWAN* 

*NOT ADMITTED IN VA 

- 

Telephone 

(703)584-8668 

FACSIMLE 

(703) 584-8692 

Mr. John Houlihan 
Kentucky Airport Zoning Cornmission 
200 Mero Street 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40622 

Dear Mr. Houlihan: 

Enclosed please find two completed TC 56-50 forms, Application for Permit to Construct 
or Alter a Structure, for a new tower (Norwood) near Somerset, Kentucky. The Structure will have 
an overall height of 255 feet Above Ground Level. 

Enclosed Form TC 56-50 and the attached exhibit include all the pertinent informatiori for 
this existing tower structure. Also enclosed are copies of the completed FAA Form 7460-1 for the 
praposed site, a non-reduced 7-1/2' U.S. Geological Survey map indicating the exact location of the 
site, and a copy of the 1A Certification survey. 

Please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned if there are questions regarding this matter. 

Leila s?z3LJ Rezanavaz l&@ha@y 

Consulting Engineer 

Enclasures 

CC: Scott McCloud 



I APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT OR ALTER A S ~ U C n n u E  

1. APPLICM - Name, Address, Telephone, Fax, etc. 
Scott McCloud 
Bluegrass Wireless 
2902 Riag Road 
Elizabethtown, KY 42702 

- Tel: 270-769-0339 
I?=: 270-737-0580 

2. Representative of Applicant - Name, Address, Telephone, Fax 
Leila -Rezanavaz 
Lukas, Nace, Gutierrez & Sachs, Chartered 
1650 Tysons Blvd., Suite 1500 

- McLean, VA 22102 

I 'T: 703-584-8668 

3. Application for @ New ConstruCtion Alteration Escisting 

4.Dmation: ~ P e n n a n e n t ~ T a q p o r a r y ~ o n t h s  Lfay; ) 

5.W& Scl&uk Start 11/25/05~nd 11/30/05 

6. Type: Antenna Tower Crane 0 Building [11. Power Line 

[11. Landfill WaterTank 0 other. . 

7. MakingPainting andlor Lighting P r e f d  
RedLighnandPaint Dual-Red&MedhIntmsityWhite 

0 White-Mediumhtensity Dual-Red&HighhtensityPmite 
CJ Wte-High Intensity 0 other 

-- 8. FAA A e ~ ~ ~ ~ t i c a l  S t u d y N d  .N/A . . 

- TC 56-50 (Rev. OMlO)  PAGE I aF 2 

Kentucky Aeronautical Study Number 

' 48. 23 " 

---- 27. 71 n o-'rongitoae: 86 0 37 
-__I_-p 

1. Latitudt: 37 O 08 * 

1. I)ahrm: m NAD83 w 2 7  ma- 
2. Nearest Kmmcky City Somerset County. Pulaski 

13. Nearkst Kentucky public use or Military a;pOrt: 

Somerset-Pulaski County Airport .- 

14. D i i c t h m # 1 3  to Struchue: 6 - 5  miles. 

IS. ~irediw h r n  #I 3 to ~tructwe. North 

16. Site E l d o n  (AMSL): -- 1122 Feet 

17. Total Stntctrm: Height (AGL) 255 Feet 

1 8. med Hkgbt (#16 + #17) (ML): 13 7 7 F e e t  

19. Previous FAA and/or KmtmLy A d d  Study Number(s): 

20. Description of Locatiox (Attach a USGS 75 minute Quadmgle Map or 
an Airport Layout Drawing witb the precise site marked and any certified 
survey) 

Site is located 3.5 miles north of 
Somerset, KY 

2 1. Description Of PropoSak 

Structure: The towe including top-mounted PCS antenna will have an overall height of 
255' Am. 

Frequency: 1975-1982.5 NHZ (Base Transmit) 

Max ERP: 250 Wafts 

U. Has a 'WO'MCE OF CONSTRUCIlON OR ALTERATION" (FAA Form 7460-1) 

Leila Rezanavaz 1 - 11/10/2005 
Date Printed Name 

PENALTIES: Persons failing to comply with KentucQ Wed Stahttes 
Series) an liable for fins and/or imprisonment as set forth in KRS 183990(3). Non-compliaoce with Federal Aviation A- 'on Regulations may m l t  in 

183.861 througll le3ssto) and Kentucky Administ~atiivt Regulations (602 K.~LR 050: 

- -- 
Commission Action: chairman,KAZC a Administrator,KAZC 

0 Approved 
-I_ 

Date Disappr~ved --- 
___---- -- 



BLUEGRASS CELLULAR 
2902 RinE Rosd 

EUzablithtowu, KY 42702 

1A Lstter 

Site Nme: 

Location: cit;u 
county 

Date: November 7,2005 
FSTAN Project No: 05-3398 

Norwood 

37!' 08' 47,95" 
$4b 37' 27.92'' 

37O 08' 48.23" 
84O 37' 27.71" 

1122' k AE/ISL 
240' k FAA AGL 





. LUKAS,NACE 
GUTIERREZ & SACHS 
CHARTERED 
1650 TYSONS B O U L E V A R D ,  S U I T E  1500 
M C L E A N ,  V I R G I N I A  22102 
7 0 3  504 0670 703 504 0696 FAX 

WVVW.FCCLAW.COM 

R U S S E L L  D. LUKAS' 

DAVID L. NACE' 

THOMAS GUTIERREZ' 
ELIZABETH R. SACHS* 

GEORGE L.. LYON, J R .  
PAMELA L. GIST* 

DAVID A. L A F U R I A  
B. LYNN F. RATNAVALE' 
TODD SLAMOWITZ' 

STEVEN M. C H E R N O F F ~  

November 10,2005 

Via Federal Express 
EXPRESS PROCESSING CENTER 
Federal Aviation Administration 
Southwest Regional Office 
Air Traffic Airspace Branch, ASW-520 
260 1 Meacham Blvd. 
Fort Worth, TX 76137-4298 

CONSULTING ENGINEERS 

A L I  KUZEHKANANI 
LEROY A. ADAM 

LEILA REZANAVAZ 
S U M E E T  K. BHALOTIA 

OF COUNSEL.. 

- 
J O H N  J .  MCAVOY' 

J . K .  HAGE 111' 
LEONARD S. KOLsKY* 

H O N .  GERALD S. MCGOWAN' - 
*NOT ADMITTED IN VA 

Tel: 703-584-8668 

Dear FAA Evaluator: 

Enclosed please find a completed FAA Forrn 7460-1, Notice of Proposed 
ConstructiodAlteration, for a new tower structure (Norwood) near Somerset, Kentucky. The 
height of the structure, including top-mounted PCS antennas, will be 255 feet Above Ground 
Level ("AGL"). 

The enclosed FAA Forrn 7460-1 and the attached Exhibit include all the pertinent 
infomation for the new structure at this site. Also enclosed is a non-reduced copy of a portion of 
the 7-1/2' US Geological Survey map illustrating the location of the proposed cell site. 
Additionally, the copy of the 1A Certification is enclosed. Please do not hesitate to contact the 
undersigned if there are questions regarding this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Leila Rezanavaz 
Consulting Engineer 

Enclosures 

cc: Scott McCloud 



Failure To Provide All Requested Information May Delay Processing of Your Notice 

I S Department of Transportation 
edera,AviationAdministration Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration 

2. Sponsor (person, company, etc proposing this action) : 
4th of: Scott McCloud --- 
dame: Bluesrass Cellular_ ---- 

Address: 2902 Ring Road -._.-- 

Xty: Elizabethtown ~- State: KY Zip: 42702 __ 
relephone: /270) 769-0339 

2. Sponsor's Representative (if other than #1) 

Name: Lukas, Nace. Gutierrez & Sachs, Chartered 

4ddress: 1650 Tvsons BLVD 

Suite 1500 
City: McLean ___ State: VA Zip: 22102 

Telephone: J703) 854-8668 Fax: 1703) 584-8692 . 

_I - 

.- Fax: 1270) 737-0580 

9ttn. of: m R e z a n a v a z  ~ 

FOR FAA USE ONLY 
Aeronautical Study Number 

- 

3. Notice of: New Construction Alteration c] Existing 

4. Duration: Permanent u Temporary ( months, days) 

5. Work Schedule: Beginning 11/25/2005 End 1113012005 

6. Type: Antenna Tower Crane Building Power Line 
Landfill Water Tank Other 

7. MarkinglPainting andlor Lighting Preferred: 
Red Lights and Paint 

a White - Medium Intensity 
c] White - High Intensity 

8. FCC Antenna Structure Registration Number (if applicable): 

NIA -- 

Dual - Red and Medium Intensity White 
0 Dual - Red and High Intensity White 
0 Other 

Date 

1111 012005 

- 

I .  Latitude: 37' 8' 48. 23" 

10. Longitude: 84' 37' 27. 71" 

11. Datum: NAD 83 c] NAD 27 Other - 
12. Nearest: City: Somerset State:KY 

13. Nearest Public-use (not private-use) or Military Airport or Heliport: 

Somerset-Pulaski County Airport - J.T. Wilson Field 

14. Distance from #13. to Structure: 6.5 miles 

15. Direction from #13. to Structure: North 

16. Site Elevation (AMSL): 1122 ft. 

17. Total Structure Height (AGL): 255 ft. 

18. Overall height ( # I &  + #17.) (AMSL): 1377 .- ft. 

19. Previous FAA Aeronautical Study Number (if applicable): 

NIA - OE 

20. Rescription of Location: (Attach a USGS 7.5 minute 
Quadrangle Map with the precise site marked and any certified survey.) 

Site is located 3.5 miles north of Somerset, KY 

signatured&lQw Typed or Printed name and Title of Person Filing Notice 

Leila Rezanavaz I Consulting Engineer 

-~ 
21, Complete Description of Proposal: I Frequencylrwer (kW) ~- 
The 

/:::-I983 1 0.2 
structure including top-mounted PCS antennas has an overall height of 255' AGL. 

l---t--- 

- 

Notice is required by 14 Code of Federal Regulations, part 77 pursuant to 49 U S C., Section 44718. Persons who knowingly and willingly violate the notice 
requirements of part 77 are subject to a civil penalty of $1,000 per day until the notice is received, pursuant to 49 U.S.C , section 46301 (a) 

~ 

I hereby certify that all of the above statements made by me are true, complete, and correct to the best of my knowledge. In addition, I agree to 
mark andlor light the structure in accordance with established marking and lighting standards as necessary. 



BLUECRASS C E L L W  
2902 Ring Road 

Ebbethtown, KY 42702 

1A Lstter 

site Name: 

Date: Novaxnbor 7,2005 
FSTAN Project No: 05-3598 

Norwood 

Nomod, KY 
Pu)askl 

37(' 08' 47.95" 
84" 37' 27.92" 

37O 08' 4853" 
84* 37' 27.71" 

1 122' & AMSL 
240' k FAA AOL 
269, t FAA AGL 
1387' f AMSL 

'The hmhntai dartan (cwrdinbtas} arc fn tanne of ths Narth Americea Dattrm of 1927 @TAD 27) and 1983 
WAD 83) and axprossod I degrees, m W e 5  and ~lccmde. 







GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT 

PROPOSED NORWOOD COMMUNICATION TOWER 
74 REID MILL ROAD 

SOMERSET, KENTUCKY 

TERRACON PROJECT NO.: 57057366G 
November 14,2005 

Prepared For: 

RSB DESIGN 
Louisville, Kentucky 

Prepared by: 

Louisville, Kentucky 

Form 101-1-87 



November 14,2005 

RSB Design 
6403 Mercury Drive 
Louisville, Kentucky 40293 

Attention: Robin Becker 

Consulting Engineers 8 Scientists 

Terracon Consultants, Inc. 
5217 Linbar Drive, #309 

Nashville, Tennessee 37211 
Phone 615.333.6444 

Fax 615.333.6443 
www.terracon.com 

Re: Geotechnical Engineering Report 
Proposed Norwood Communication Tower 
74 Reid Mill Road 
Somerset, Kentucky 
Terracon Project No. 570573666 

Dear Mr. Becker: 

We are submitting, herewith, the results of our subsurface exploration for the referenced 
project. The purpose of this exploration was to obtain information on subsurface conditions at 
the proposed project site and, based on this information, to provide recommendations 
regarding the design and construction of foundations for the proposed tower. 

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any 
questions concerning this report, 
feel free to contact us. 

Sincerely, 
1 krracon 

Shaikh Z. Rahman, EIT 
Staff Engineer 

n :\prajects\20Q5\towers\57Q57366Norwood\57057366G.doc 

Attachments: Geotechnical Engineering Report 

Copies: (4) Addressee 

Kentucky No. 17758 

Delivering Success for Clients and Employees Since 1965 

More Than 70 Offices Nationwide 
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GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT 

PROPOSED NORWOOD COMMUNICATION TOWER 
74 REID MILL ROAD 

SOMERSET, KENTUCKY 
TERRACON PROJECT NO.: 570573666 

November 14,2005 

I .O INTRODUCTION 

The purpose of this report is to describe the subsurface conditions encountered in the 
boring, analyze and evaluate the test data, and provide recommendations regarding the 
design and construction of foundations and earthwork for the proposed tower. One boring 
extending to a depth of about 21 feet below the existing ground surface was drilled at the 
site. An individual boring log and a boring location plan are included with this report. 

2.0 PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Terracon understands the proposed project will consist of the construction of a 240-foot self 
supporting lattice tower. Exact tower loads are not available, but based on our past 
experience are anticipated to be as follows: 

Vertical Load: 600 kips 
Horizontal Shear: 80 kips 
Uplift: 500 kips 

A small, lightly loaded equipment building will also be constructed. Wall and floor loads for 
this building are not anticipated to exceed 1 kip per linear foot and 100 pounds per square 
foot, respectively. Existing grades within the 100-foot by 100-foot tower leasehold area 
reportedly vary between El. 11 18 to El. 1123. Based on the existing grades and proposed 
construction, minimal cut/fill can be anticipated. 

3.0 EXPLORATION PROCEDURES 

3.1 Field Exploration 

The subsurface exploration consisted of drilling and sampling one boring at the site to a 
depth of about 21 feet below existing grade. The boring was advanced at the center of the 
tower, staked by the project surveyor. The surface elevation shown on the boring log was 
interpolated from the topographic plan provided by the client. The location of the boring 
should be considered accurate only to the degree implied by the means and methods used 
to define them. The approximate tower location is shown on the enclosed Soil Boring Location 
Diagram (Figure I ) .  
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Proposed Nowood Communication Tower 
Somerset, Kentucky 
Terracon Project No.: 570573666 
November 14,2005 

RQD (%) 
90 - 100 

1 brracon 

Rock Quality 
Excellent 

The boring was drilled with a truck-mounted rotary drill rig using hollow stem augers to 
advance the borehole. Representative soil samples were obtained by the split-barrel 
sampling procedure in general accordance with the appropriate ASTM standard. In the 
split-barrel sampling procedure, the number of blows required to advance a standard 2-inch 
O.D. split-barrel sampler the last 12 inches of the typical total 18-inch penetration by means 
of a 140-pound hammer with a free fall of 30 inches, is the standard penetration resistance 
(SPT) value (N-Value). This value is used to estimate the in-situ relative density of 
cohesionless soils and the consistency of cohesive soils. The sampling depths, penetration 
distance, and standard penetration resistance values are shown on the boring log. The 
samples were sealed and delivered to the laboratory for testing and classification. 

- 75 - 90 
50 - 75 
25 - 50 

Auger refusal was encountered at a depth of about 11 feet below the existing ground 
surface. The boring was extended into the refusal materials using a diamond bit attached to 
the outer barrel of a double core barrel. The inner barrel collected the cored material as the 
outer barrel was rotated at high speeds to cut the rock. The barrel was retrieved to the 
surface upon completion of each drill run. Once the core samples were retrieved, they were 
placed in a box and logged. The rock was later classified by an engineer and the “percent 
recovery” and rock quality designation (RQD) was determined. 

Good 
Fair 
Poor 

The “percent recovery” is the ratio of the sample length retrieved to the drilled length, 
expressed as a percent. An indication of the actual in-situ rock quality is provided by 
calculating the sample’s RQD. The RQD is the percentage of the length of broken cores 
retrieved which have core segments at least 4 inches in length compared to each drilled 
length. The RQD is related to rock soundness and quality as illustrated below: 

Table 1 - Rock Quality Designation (RQD) 

I 

0 -25 Very Poor 1 

A field log of the boring was prepared by a subcontract driller. This log included visual 
classifications of the materials encountered during drilling as well as the driller’s 
interpretation of the subsurface conditions between samples. The final boring log included 
with this report represents an interpretation of the driller’s field log and a visual classification 
of the soil samples made by the Geotechnical Engineer. 
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Proposed Norwood Communication Tower 
Somerset, Kentucky 
Terracon Project No.: 570573666 
November 14,2005 

lhrracon 

3.2 Laboratory Testing 

The samples were classified in the laboratory based on visual observation, texture and 
plasticity. The descriptions of the soils indicated on the boring log are in accordance with 
the enclosed General Notes and the Unified Soil Classification System. Estimated group 
symbols according to the Unified Soil Classification System are given on the boring log. A 
brief description of this classification system is attached to this report. 

The laboratory testing program consisted of performing water content tests and an 
Atterberg Limits test on representative soil samples. A calibrated hand penetrometer was 
used to estimate the approximate unconfined compressive strength of the samples. The 
calibrated hand penetrometer has been correlated with unconfined compression tests and 
provides a better estimate of soil consistency than visual examination alone. Information 
from these tests was used in conjunction with field penetration test data to evaluate soil 
strength in-situ, volume change potential, and soil classification. Results of these tests are 
provided on the boring log. 

Classification and descriptions of rock core samples are in accordance with the enclosed 
General Notes, and are based on visual and tactile observations. Petrographic analysis of 
thin sections may indicate other rock types. Percent recovery and rock quality designation 
(RQD) were calculated for these samples and are noted at their depths of occurrence on 
the boring log. 

4.0 EXPLORATORY FINDINGS 

4.1 Subsurface Conditions 

Conditions encountered at the boring location are indicated on the boring log. Stratification 
boundaries on the boring log represent the approximate location of changes in soil types 
and the transition between materials may be gradual. Water levels shown on the boring log 
represent the conditions only at the time of our exploration. Based on the results of the 
boring, subsurface conditions on the project site can be generalized as follows. 

In general our boring encountered about 4 inches of topsoil over native silty clays (CL-ML), 
and lean to fat clays (CL/CH) extending to auger refusal at about 11 feet below grade. The 
clays exhibited a very stiff to hard consistency based on standard penetration test (N) 
values in the range of 17 to 39 blows per foot (bpf). 

Below a depth of about 11 feet, rock coring techniques were employed to sample the refusal 
materials. The core samples consist of slightly weathered, hard, closely jointed limestone. 
Core recovery was 80 percent, Bedrock quality is considered fair as defined by an RQD value 
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of 58 percent. Considering the competent nature of the bedrock, coring operations were 
terminated at a depth of approximately 21 feet below existing grade. 

4.2 Site Geology 

Based on a review of the Bobtown, Kentucky Geologic Quadrangle Map (1973), the site is 
underlain by Saint Louis Limestone. The Saint Louis Limestone is comprised of limestone, 
claystone and siltstone. The limestone is light-olive gray fine-grained and medium bedded. 
The claystone and siltstone are light-olive gray and greenish gray interbedded within the 
limestone. This formation can be from 70 to 11 0 feet thick. 

It should be noted that the site is underlain by a limestone formation that is highly susceptible 
to dissolution along joints and bedding planes in the rock mass. This results in voids and 
solution channels within the rock strata and a highly irregular bedrock surface. The weathering 
of the bedrock and subsequent collapse or erosion of the overburden into these openings 
results in what is referred to as a karst topography. Any construction in karst topography is 
accompanied by some degree of risk for future internal soil erosion and ground subsidence 
that could affect the stability of the proposed structures. Our review of the available 
topographic and geologic mapping did not note any sinkholes on or around the site, or within a 
1 mile radius of the property. Furthermore, the borings drilled at the site did not disclose any 
obvious signs of impending overburden collapse. 

4.3 Groundwater Conditions 

No groundwater was encountered during the auger drilling portion of the borehole. Water was 
used to advance the borehole during rock coring operations. The introduction of water into the 
borehole precluded obtaining accurate groundwater level readings at the time of drilling 
operations. Long term observation of the groundwater level in monitoring wells, sealed from 
the influence of surface water, would be required to obtain accurate groundwater levels on the 
site. 

It should be recognized that fluctuations of the groundwater table may occur due to 
seasonal variations in the amount of rainfall, runoff and other factors not evident at the time 
the boring was performed. Therefore, groundwater levels during construction or at other 
times in the life of the structure may be higher or lower than the levels indicated on the 
boring log. The possibility of groundwater level fluctuations should be considered when 
developing the design and construction plans for the project. 

5.0 ENGINEERING RECOMMENDATIONS 

Based on the encountered subsurface conditions, the proposed tower can be either founded 
on drilled piers or on a mat foundation. The equipment building may be supported on shallow 

4 



Proposed Norwood Communication Tower 
Somerset, Kentucky 
Terracon Project No.: 57057366G 
November 14,2005 

Allowable Allowable Allowable Internal 
Depth * Description Skin End Passive Angle of 
(feet) ** Friction Bearing Pressure Friction 

(PSf) Pressure (psf) (Degree) 
(PSf) I 

0 - 3  Topsoil and Ignore Ignore Ignore 

3 -  11 Lean to Fat 425 3,000 1,500 0 

11 - 21 Limestone 5,000 20,000 10,000 0 

Silty Clay 

Clay 

*** 

lkrracon 

Cohesion Lateral 
(psf) Subgrade 

Modulus 
(PCi) 

Ignore 

1,500 125 

100,000 3,000 

spread footings. Design recommendations for the tower drilled piers and mat foundation as 
well as shallow footings for the equipment building are presented in the following paragraphs. 

5.1 Tower Foundation 

Tower Foundations - Drilled Pier Alternative: The proposed tower can be supported on 
drilled pier foundations. Based on the results of the boring, the following tower foundation 
design parameters have been developed: 

Drilled Pier Foundation Design Parameters 

Strain, 

(inlin) 
&SO 

Ignore 

0.007 

0.00001 

-___ 

** A total unit weight of 1 15 and 160 pcf can be estimated for the lean clay and competent limestone, respectively. 
*** The pier should be embedded a minimum of 3 feet into competent limestone to mobilize these higher rock 

strength parameters. Furthermore, it is assumed the rock socket will be extended using coring techniques rather 
than hlastingkhooting. 

The above indicated cohesion, friction angle, lateral subgrade modulus and strain values have 
no factors of safety, and the allowable skin friction and the passive resistances have factors of 
safety of 2. The cohesion, internal friction angle, lateral subgrade modulus and strain values 
given in the above table are based on the boring, published correlation values and Terracon's 
past experience with similar soil/rock types. These values should, therefore, be considered 
approximate. To mobilize the higher rock strength parameters, the pier should be socketed at 
least 3 feet into competent bedrock. Furthermore, it is assumed that the rock socket is 
developed using coring rather than blasting techniques. The allowable end bearing pressure 
provided in the table has an approximate factor of safety of at least 3. Total settlement of 
drilled piers designed using the above parameters is not anticipated to exceed 1/2 inch. 

The upper 3 feet of silty clay should be ignored due to the potential affects of frost action and 
construction disturbance. To avoid a reduction in lateral and uplift resistance caused by 
variable subsurface conditions and or bedrock depths, the drawings should instruct the 
contractor to notify the engineer if subsurface conditions significantly different than 
encountered in the boring are disclosed during drilled pier installation. Under these 
circumstances, it may be necessary to adjust the overall length of the pier. To facilitate these 
adjustments and assure that the pier is embedded in suitable materials, it is recommended 
that a Terracon representative observe the drilled pier excavation. 
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Depth Allowable Contact Allowable Passive 
(feet) Description Bearing Pressure (psf) Pressure (psf) 
0 - 3 Topsoil and Ignore Ignore 

__.- Silty Clays 
2 3  Lean to Fat 3,000 Ignore 

Clay or 
Crushed 
Stone Fill 

lkrracon 

Coefficient of Vertical Modulus of 
Friction, Tan 6 Subgrade Reaction (pci) 

0.35 150 

If a bedrock socket is required, it is recommended that a minimum pier length and minimum 
competent rock socket length be stated on the design drawings. Bedrock was encountered in 
the boring below a depth of about 11 feet, but could vary between tower legs or if the tower is 
moved from the location of the boring. If the tower center is moved from the planned location, 
Terracon should be notified to review the recommendations and determine whether an 
additional boring is required. 'To facilitate pier length adjustments that may be necessary 
because of variable rock conditions, it is recommended that a Terracon representative 
observe the drilled pier excavation. 

A drilled pier foundation should be designed with a minimum shaft diameter of 30 inches to 
facilitate clean out and possible dewatering of the pier excavation. Temporary casing may be 
required during the pier excavation in order to control possible groundwater seepage and 
support the sides of the excavation in weak soil zones. Care should be taken so that the sides 
and bottom of the excavations are not disturbed during construction. The bottom of the shaft 
should be free of loose soil or debris prior to reinforcing steel and concrete placement. 

A concrete slump of at least 6 inches is recommended to facilitate temporary casing removal. 
It should be possible to remove the casing from a pier excavation during concrete placement 
provided that the concrete inside the casing is maintained at a sufficient level to resist any 
earth and hydrostatic pressures outside the casing during the entire casing removal 
procedure. 

Tower Foundations - Mat Foundation Alternative: If desired, a mat foundation can be used 
to support the proposed tower. The mat foundation can be designed using the following 
natural soil/engineered fill parameters. These parameters are based on the findings of the 
boring, a review of published correlation values and Terracon's experience with similar soil 
conditions. These design parameters also assume that the base of the mat foundation will 
rest on natural soils or well-graded crushed stone that is compacted and tested on a full time 
basis. 

Mat Foundation Design Parameters 

To assure that soft soils are not left under the mat foundation, it is recommended that a 
geotechnical engineer observe the foundation subgrade prior to concrete placement. Provided 
the above recommendations are followed, total mat foundation settlements are not anticipated 
to exceed about 1 inch. Differential settlement should not exceed 50 percent of the total 
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settlement. Differential settlements could reach 75 percent or more of the total settlement 
value, depending on the finished grades, any fill placement, and varying bedrock elevations. 

5.2 Equipment Building Foundations 

The proposed equipment shed may be supported on shallow footings bearing on stiff natural 
soils. The equipment building foundations should be dimensioned using a net allowable soil 
bearing pressure of 3,000 pounds per square foot (ps9- In using net allowable soil pressures 
for footing dimensioning, the weight of the footings and backfill over the footings need not be 
considered. Furthermore, the footings should be at least I2 inches wide and a minimum of 
1.5 feet square. 

The geotechnical engineer or a qualified representative should observe the foundation 
excavations to verify that the bearing materials are suitable for support of the proposed loads. 
If, at the time of such observation, any soft soils are encountered at the design foundation 
elevation, the excavations should be extended downward so that the footings rest on stiff soils. 
If it is inconvenient to lower the footings, the proposed footing elevations may be 
re-established by backfilling after the undesirable material has been removed. 

The recommended soil bearing value should be considered an upper limit, and any value less 
than that listed above would be acceptable for the foundation system. Using the value given, 
total settlement would be about 1 inch or less with differential settlements being less than 75 
percent of total settlement. Footings should be placed at a depth of 2.0 feet, or greater, below 
finished exterior grade for protection against frost damage. 

5.3 Parking and Drive Areas 

The drive that accesses the site will be surfaced with crushed stone. Parking and drive 
areas that are surfaced with crushed stone should have a minimum thickness of 6 inches 
and be properly placed and compacted as outlined herein. The crushed stone should meet 
Kentucky Transportation Cabinet specifications and applicable local codes. 

A paved section consisting only of crushed graded aggregate base course should be 
considered a high maintenance section. Regular care and maintenance is considered 
essential to the longevity and use of the section. Site grades should be maintained in such 
a manner as to allow for adequate surface runoff. Any potholes, depressions or excessive 
rutting that may develop should be repaired as soon as possible to reduce the possibility of 
degrading the soil subgrade. 

5.4 Site Preparation 

Site preparation should begin with the removal of any topsoil, loose, soft or otherwise 
unsuitable materials from the construction area. The geotechnical engineer should evaluate 
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the actual stripping depth, along with any soft soils that require undercutting at the time of 
construction. 

Any fill and backfill placed on the site should consist of approved materials that are free of 
organic matter and debris. Suitable fill material should consist of either granular material or 
low-plasticity cohesive soil (equipment building and roads only). Low-plasticity cohesive soil 
should have a liquid limit of less than 45 percent and a plasticity index of less than 25 percent. 
The on-site silty and lean clays are considered suitable for re-use as fill. However, because of 
the high silt content, stringent moisture control will need to be exercised for the silty clays to 
attain the desired compaction. It is recommended that during construction these soils should 
be further tested and evaluated prior to use as fill. Fill should not contain frozen material and it 
should not be placed on a frozen subgrade. 

The fill should be placed and compacted in lifts of 9 inches or less in loose thickness. Fill 
placed below structures or used to provide lateral resistance should be compacted to at least 
98 percent of the material’s maximum standard Proctor dry density (ASTM 0-698). Fill should 
be placed, compacted, and maintained at moisture contents within minus 1 to plus 3 percent 
of the optimum value determined by the standard Proctor test. 

The geotechnical engineer should be retained to monitor fill placement on the project and to 
perform field density tests as each lift of fill is placed in order to evaluate compliance with the 
design requirements. Standard Proctor and Atterberg limits tests should be performed on the 
representative samples of fill materials before their use on the site. 

6.0 GENERAL COMMENTS 

Terracon should be retained to review the final design plans and specifications so 
comments can be made regarding interpretation and implementation of our geotechnical 
recommendations in the design and specifications. Terracon also should be retained to 
provide testing and observation during excavation, grading, foundation and construction 
phases of the project. 

The analysis and recommendations presented in this report are based upon the data 
obtained from the boring performed at the indicated location and from other information 
discussed in this report. This report does not reflect variations that may occur across the 
site, or due to the modifying effects of weather. The nature and extent of such variations 
may not become evident until during or after construction. If variations appear, we should 
be immediately notified so that further evaluation and supplemental recommendations can 
be provided. 

The scope of services for this project does not include either specifically or by implication 
any environmental or biological (e.g., mold, fungi, bacteria) assessment of the site or 
identification or prevention of pollutants, hazardous materials or conditions. If the owner is 
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concerned about the potential for such contamination or pollution, other studies should be 
undertaken. 

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of our client for specific application to 
the project discussed and has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted 
geotechnical engineering practices. No warranties, either express or implied, are intended 
or made. Site safety, excavation support, and dewatering requirements are the 
responsibility of others. In the event that changes in the nature, design, or location of the 
project as outlined in this report are planned, the conclusions and recommendations 
contained in this report shall not be considered valid unless Terracon reviews the changes 
and either verifies or modifies the conclusions of this report in writing. 
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GENERAL NOTES 
DRILLING & SAMPLING SYMBOLS: 
SS: Split Spoon - 1-3/8“ I.D., 2” O.D., unless otherwise noted HS: Hollow Stem Auger 
ST: Thin-Walled Tube - 2’ 0.D , unless otherwise noted PA. Power Auger 
RS: Ring Sampler - 2.42” 1.D , 3” O.D., unless otherwise noted HA: Hand Auger 
DB: Diamond Bit Coring - 4 ,  N, B RB: Rock Bit 
BS: Bulk Sample or Auger Sample WB: Wash Boring or Mud Rotary 

The number of blows required to advance a standard 2-inch O.D. split-spoon sampler (SS) the last 12 inches of the total 18 
penetration with a 140-pound hammer falling 30 inches is considered the “Standard Penetration” or “N-value” 

WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT SYMBOLS: 
WL: Water Level WS: While Sampling 
WCI: Wet Cave in WD: While Drilling 
DCI: Dry Cave in BCR: Before Casing Removal 
AB: After Boring ACR: After Casing Removal 

NIE: Not Encountered 

JVater levels indicated on the boring logs are the levels measured in the borings at the times indicated. Groundwater levels at ( 

.imes and other locations across the site could vary.. In pervious soils, the indicated levels may reflect the location of groundwate 
ow permeability soils, the accurate determination of groundwater levels may not be possible with only short-term observations. 

3ESCRIPTIVE SOIL CLASSIFICATION: Soil classification is based on the Unified Classification System. Coarse Grained Soils I 
nore than 50% of their dry weight retained on a #200 sieve; their principal descriptors are: boulders, cobbles, gravel or sand, 
;rained Soils have less than 50% of their dry weight retained on a #200 sieve; they are principally described as clays if the) 
iastic, and silts if they are slightly plastic or non-plastic. Major constituents may be added as modifiers and minor constituents rn; 
added accmding to the relative proportions based on grain size. In addition to gradation, coarse-grained soils are defined on the t 
I f  their in-place relative density and fine-grained soils on the basis of their consistency. 

CONSISTENCY OF FINE-GRAINED SOILS 

Unconfined 
Compressive 

Strenqth, Qu, psf 
< 500 

500 - 1,000 
1,001 - 2,000 
2,001 - 4,000 
4,001 - 8,000 

8,000+ 

Standard 
Penetration or 
N-value (SS) 

BlowslFt. Consistency 
<2 Very Soft 
2-3 soft 
4-7 Medium Stiff 
8-15 Stiff 
16-30 Very Stiff 
30+ Hard 

RELATIVE PROPORTIONS OF SAND AND GRAVEL 
Descriptive Term(s) o f  other Percent of 

constituents Dry Weiqht 

Trace 
With 

Modifier 

< 15 
15 - 29 
> 30 

RELATIVE PROPORTIONS OF FINES 

Descriptive Term(s) of  other Percent of 
constituents Dry Weight 

Trace 
With 

Modifiers 

< 5  
5 -  12 
> 12 

RELATIVE DENSITY OF COARSE-GRAINED SOILS 

Standard Penetration 
or N-value ( S S )  

BlowslFt. Relative Density 
0 - 3  
4 - 9  

10-29 
30 - 49 

50+ 

Very Loose 
Loose 

Medium Dense 
Dense 

Very Dense 

GRAIN SIZE TERMINOLOGY 
Maior Component 

of  Sample Particle Size 

Boulders Over 12 in. (300mm) 
Cobbles 
Gravel 
Sand 

Sill or Clay 

12 in to 3 in. (300mm to 75 mni) 
3 in. to ##4 sieve (75mm to 4.75 mm 

#4 to #200 sieve (4.75mm to 0 &‘5mi 
Passing #200 Sieve (0 075mm) 

PLASTICITY DESCRIPTION 

Term Plasticity Index 

Non-plastic 0 
Low 1-10 

Medium 11-30 
High 30t 



GENERAL NOTES 
Sedimentary Rock Classification 

DESCRIPTIVE ROCK CLASSIFICATION: 
Sedimentary rocks are composed of cemented clay, silt and sand sized particles The 
common minerals are clay, quartz and calcite. Rock composed primarily of calcite is ( 

limestone; rock of sand size grains is called sandstone, and rock of  clay and silt size ( 
is called mudstone or claystone, siltstone, or shale, Modifiers sllch as shaly, sandy, dolo 
calcareous, carbonaceous, etc. are used to describe various constituents. Examples: I 

shale; calcareous sandstone. 
Light to dark colored, crystalline to fine-grained texture, composed of CaCo3, reacts r( 
with HCI. 
Light to dark colored, crystalline to fine-grained texture, composed of CaMg(C03)2, t 
than limestone, reacts with HCI when powdered. 
Light to dark colored, very fine,grained texture, composed of micro-crystalline quartz 
brittle, breaks into angular fragments, wil l  scratch glass. 

Very fine-grained texture, composed of consolidated silt or clay, bedded in thin layer: 
unlaminated equivalent is frequently referred to as siltstone, claystone or mudstone 

Usually light colored, coarse to fine texture, composed of cemented sand size grains of q 
feldspar, etc Cement usually is silica but may be such minerals as calcite, iron-oxide, or 
other carbonate. 

Rounded rock fragments of variable mineralogy varying in size from near sand to boulde 
but usually pebble to cobble size (1/z inch to 6 inches). Cemented together with various ct 
ting agents. Breccia is similar but composed of angular, fractured rock particles ceml 
toget her 

LIMESTONE 

DOLOMITE 

CHERT 

SHALE 

SANDSTONE 

CONGLOMERATE 

PHYSICAL PROPERTIES: 

DEGREE OF WEATHERING 
Slight Slight decomposition of parent 

material on joints. May be color 
change. 

Moderate Some decomposition and color 
change throughout. 

High Rock highly decomposed, may be ex- 
t remel y broken I 

HARDNESS AND DEGREE OF CEMENTATION 

Limestone and Dolomite: 
Hard 
Mode rat el y 
Hard 
Soft 

Shale, Siltstone and Claystone 
Hard 

Mode rate I y 
Hard 
Soft 

Sandstone and Conglomerate 
Well 
Ceme nt ed 
Cemented 
Poorly Can be broken apart easily with 
Ceme n ted fingers 

Difficult to scratch with knife. 
Can be scratched easily with knife, 
cannot be scratched with fingernail. 
Can be scratched with fingernail. 

Can be scratched easily with knife, 
cannot be scratched with fingernail. 

Can be scratched with fingernail. 
Can be easily dented but not molded 
with fingers. 

Capable of scratching a knife blade. 

Can be scratched with knife. 

BEDDING AND JOINT CHARACTERISTICS 
Bed Thickness Joint Spacing Dimensions 

Very Thick Very Wide > 10' 
Thick Wide 3' - 10' 

Medium Moderately Close 1' ~ 3' 
Thin Close 2" - 1' 

Very Thin Very Close ,411. 2" 
Laminated __. 1" - .4" 

Bedding Plane 

Joint 

A plane dividing sedimentary roc 
the same or different lithology 
Fracture in rock, generally mo 
less vertical or transverse to bed 
along which no appreciable II 
ment has occurred. 
Generally applies to bedding F 
with an unspecified degrec 
weathering. 

Seam 

SOLUTION AND VOID CONDITIONS 
Solid Contains no voids. 
Vuggy (Pitted) Rock having small solution pi 

cavities up to '/2 inch diameter 
quently with a mineral lining. 

Porous Containing numerous voids, port 
other openings, which may or 
not interconnect. 

Containing cavities or caverns, s 
times quite large 

Cavernous 

n 110-6-85 
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UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM 

Crlterla for Asslgnlng Group Symbols and Group Names Using Laboratory Tests* Soil Classification 
Group 

Svmbol Grouo NameB 
GW Well-graded gravelF 
GP Poorly graded gravelF 

-. Coarse Grained Soils Gravels Clean Gravels C u z 4 a n d  1 s C ~ s 3 ~  
More than 50% retained - 

More than 50% of coarse Less than 5% fines' 
fraction retained on Cu<4and/or1>Cc > 3E -_____---- 

on No. 200 sieve No. 4 sieve Gravels with Fines Fines classify a s  ML or MH GM Silty gravelF,o.H 
More than 12% Fines classify a s  CL or CH GC Clayey gravelF"CH 

_I 

Sands Clean Sands C u > 6 a n d I s C c ~ 3 ~  SW Well-graded sand' 
S P  Poorly graded sand' 50% or more of coarse Less than 5% finesD cu and,or > cc > 3E 

fraction Dasses - 
NO. 4 sieve Sands with Fines Fines classify a s  ML or MH S M  Silty sandCHJ 

More than 12% Fines Classify a s  CL or CH SC Clayey sandQH,' 
Fine-Grained Soils Silts and Clays inorganic PI > 7 and plots on or above "A" line' CL L e a n c l a y  
50% or more passes the Liquid limit less than 50 
No. 200 sieve ---- 

-I-_ 

- PI < 4 or plots below "A" line' ML SiWU 

organic Liquid limit - oven dried Organic 
< 0.75 OL 

Liquid limit - not dried Orsanic silPW"O 
~ 

Silts and Clays inorganic PI plots on or above "A" line CH Fat clay'('-" 
Liquid limit 50 or more 

PI lots below "A" line MH Elastic SilPLM - 
organic Liquid limit - oven dried Organic clayKLMP 

< 0.75 OH 
Liquid limit - not dried Organic silP',D 

Hiqhlv organic soils Primarilv orsanic matter, dark in color. and orsanic odor PT Peat 

ABased on the material passing the 3-in. (75-mm) sieve 
Blf field sample contained cobbles or boulders, or both, add "with cobbles 

or boulders, or both" to group name. 
'Gravels with 5 to 12% fines require dual symbols: GW-GM well-graded 

gravel with silt, GW-GC well-graded gravel with clay, GP-GM poorly 
graded gravel with silt, GP-GC pooriy graded gravel with clay. 

'Sands with 5 to 12% fines require dual symbols: SW-SM well-graded 
sand with silt, SW-SC well-graded sand with clay, SP-SM poorly graded 
sand with silt, SP-SC poorly graded sand with clay 

'CU = D d D i o  C c  = & 
Qo x Deo 

"If fines are organic, add "with organic fines" to group name. 
' If soil contains L 15% gravel, add "with gravel" to group name. 

If Atterberg limits plot in shaded area, soil is a CL-ML, silty clay. 
Klf soil contains 15 to 29% plus No. 200. add "with sand" or "with 

gravel," whichever is predominant. 
If soil contains t 30% plus No. 200 predominantly sand, add 
"sandy" to group name. 

add "gravelly" to group name. 
If soil contains L 30% plus No. 200, predominantly gravel, 

NPI 2 4 and plots on or above "A" line. 
PI c 4 or plots below "A" line. 

If soil contains L 15% sand, add "with sand" to group name. 'PI plots on or above "A" line. 
PI plots below "A" line. Glf fines classify as CL-ML, use dual symbol GC-GM, or SC-SM. 

0 1 0 1 6 2 0  30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 

LIQUID LIMIT (LL) 

I 

Form 11 1 4 / 9 8  



a 

140.0 ft 

120.0 ft 

100.0 A 

80.0 R 

60.0 R 

0.0 R - 

(6) RWB 80014/120 (Future) I200 
(3) T frame sector Mount (Future 
Carrier 2) 

200 

GRADE I Fy Fu I GRADE I Fy Fu 

TOWER DESIGN NOTES 
1 Tower is located in Pulaski County, Kentucky. 
2 Tower designed for a 70 mph basic wind in accordance with the TINEIA-222-F 

Standard. 
3. Tower is also designed for a 61 rnph basic wind with 0 50 in ice. 
4. Deflections are based upon a 50 mph wind. 
5. Final Design 11130105 JLR 
6. Please see feedline distribution plan for proper feedline placement. Any deviation from 

plan may invalidate tower design. 
7. In no case shall more than (6) 1 518" lines be exposed to wind on any face. 
8 Feedlines may be stacked up to two rows on the inside and outside face of the tower 

Eastpointe Engineering Group, LLC 
4020 Tiill Ave 
Muskogee, OK 

Phone: 918 683 2169 
FAX: 918 682 7618 

MAX PIER FORCES~ 
DOWN: 280 K 
UPLIFT: -244 K 

'Ob Ell Job # 2121-Norwood 
24O'SST/puaski County, KY 

'Itent Bluegrass Cellula{DraW" by Johnny L. Rhodes, PE App'd 
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Feedline Plan 

Muskogee, OK 
Phone: 918.683.2169 
FAX: 918.682.7618 

Eastpointe Engineering Group, LLC Ob: Ell Job # 212l-N01~00d 
4020 Tull Ave rOjed: 24O'SSTPulaski County, KY 

Bluegrass CelluladDraWn by: Johnny L. Rhodes, PE App'd: 
Scale: NTS Code: TIAIEIA-222-F . IDate: 12/01/05 

Path: DwgNo E-7 z ~ n i n n w r m i o n ~ ~ U o b i , ~ ~ ~ ~ , ~ , ~ " " ,  T- c.mnw~sf 



DRILLED PIER FOUND ATION DESIGN 

I 
Vertical Bars l(12) #8 bars, 12' long 

I I 
ries 1#5 bars @ 6" c/c for the first 6' then 12" c/c thereafter I 

0 
r 

General Notes 
1. 

2. 

3. 
1. 
5. 
6" 
7. 
3. 

Concrete shall be placed in accordance with AC1318-02, 
latest revision. 
Concrete shall have a minimum 28 day compressive strength 
of 3000 PSI. 
Rebar to conform to ASTM A61 5 grade 60. 
Rebar used for ties may be A61 5 grade 40. 
All rebar to have a minimum of 3" clear cover. 
All exposed concrete corners to have 3/4" chamfer. 
Bottom and side surfaces to rest on undisturbed soil. 
Contractor shall be responsible to review and follow all 
recommendations of the aeotechnical report. 

Supplemental Notes 
Soil values obtained from Terracon soils report #57057364G dated 11/7/05 

I I 

3' 

io 
N 
r 

EASTPOINTE ENGINEERING GROIJP, LLC I 4020 Tull A x .  Muskogee, OK 74403--Phone 918.683.2169--Fax:918.682.7615 
IClient: Bluegrass Cellular I 



SHEET I 

- VICINITY AND A 500' STRUCTURAL MAP 

A- PROPOSED LEASE ARE4 

I GRID NORTH 

500' R4DlLJS7 

NORTH IS BASED ON THE KENTUCKY 
STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM, 
SOUTH ZONE AND WAS DETERMINED 
BY COMPUTATION FROM G P S  
OBSERVATION ON OCTOBER 17, 2005 

A 
A COORDINATE POINT LOCATION 

NAD 1983 
LATITUDE 37' 48' 48.23 
1 ONGITUDE 8C 37' 27 7 1  
NAVD I988 
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STATE PLANE COORDINATE SOUTH ZONE 
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PROJECT BENCHMARK 
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LOCAT" BUNG A SET IPC STAMPED 

'F5TAN #3282" LOCATED 165'  
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@ 

EAST 1968551 9122 

CORNER OF THE PROPOSED 
LEASE AREA 

a POWER POLE 

UTILITY COMPANY UNKNOWN 
IDENTIFICAJION # N/A 
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KGAL D€SCRIPTIOIV~ 

This is 0 descrption for 6luegross Cellular, of an are0 to be leosed from (he properk 
of Vlolet J Dyer, which Is furfher de,.scrtbed os follows." 

PROPOSED LEASE AREA 
Beginning 01 on IPC (foundj at lhe Southeosl corner of lhe properly conveyed to Debbie Fosler os recorded in Deed Book 
570, Poge 536 in lhe Office of lhe Clerk of lhe Counly Courl of Puloski Counly. Kentucky, said point being S 00'58'12" E 
- 71 04' from on IPC (Found) 01 the Northenst corner of soid foster proper(( lhence troversing lhe properly conveyed lo 
Kolet Dyer 0s recorded in Deed Book 444, Poge 29 in the oforesoid Clerks Office 5 07'OZ%,b" E - 31 1.3' to o set A5 
rebor with o cop stomped "%TAN 13282' and lhe TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING of the Proposed Lease Areo; thence 5 
01'54'08" E - I00 18' to o set f5 rebor wilh o cop stomped ?STAN f3282I thence .Y W4056"  W passing o sel 1 5  
rebor with o cop stomped %Slitrl /JZBZ' at 3Z52: in oil 9ZO2' lo o set 15 rebor with o cop slomped ?STN 13282l 
thence N 05'19'04" W - 10000' lo o sel 1 5  rebor wilh o cop stomped ?Srar/ f3282y thence N 84'40'56" E - 102.98' 
lo lhe lrue point of beginning containing 10,000 squore feet os per survey by frank L Selhgec ll PLY No. 3282 wilh 
fS/Ton land Surveyors ond Consulting Engineers doled November 2005 

CENTERLINE OF PROPOSED 20' ACCESS & UTILITY ESMT. 
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APPEAR ON DRAWING(S) 

OVERHEAD ELECTRIC & TELEPHONE LINE 
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PROPOSED FENCE 

SUBJECT PROPERTY BOUNDARY 

RIGHT OF WAY CENTERLINE 

OR LINESTYLES DO NOT NECESS4RILY 
USE ONLY AS APPLICABLE 

BEFORE YOU DIG 
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KENTUCKY 1-800-752-6007 
UJILIJIES PROTECJION SERWCE 
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" BlJllOlNG 
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as witnessed by manumenls shown hereon, are true and correct 
to the best of my knowledge and behef 

To ALL PARTIES INTERESTED IN TITLE TO PREMISES SURVEYLD 

YITE NUMBER 

SITE NAME 

NORWOOD 

SITE ADDRESS 

74 RED MILL ROAD 
SOMERSR; KY 42503 

PROPOSED L EASE AREA 

AREA = IQDDO sq N 

PROPERN OWNER 

WOLD J DYER 
I10 REID MILL RD 

YOMERSR; KY 42503 

MAP NUMBER 

59-2 

PARCEL NUMBER 

64 

SOURCE OF J I W  

DEED BOOK 444, PAGE 029 

I0 27 05 

FSRN PROJECT NO". 

05-3598 
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500’ RADIUS & ADJOIIVII\IG LANDOWNER LIST 

Map 59.2, Lot 64 
VIOLET J. DYER, 

1 10 REID MILL Rn. 
SOMERSET, KY. 42503 
Deed Book 444, Page 029 

No Zoning 

Map 59-2, Lot 63 
EDWIN J. & THELMA 0. MORROW 

537 GRIDER ANDERSON RD. 
SCIENCE HILL, KY. 42553 

Deed Book 448, Page 570 
No Zoning 

Map 59-2, Lot 77 
TERRY & BETTY HINES 

1205 ROYCE DR. 
SOMERSET, KY. 42503 
Deed Book 639, Page 237 

No Zoning 

Map 59-2, Lot 73 
CHARLES R. & HANA SMITH 

P.O. BOX 356 
SOMERSET, KY. 42503 

Deed Book 583, Page 137 
No Zoning 

Map 59-2, Lot 72 
JIMMY C. & RUTH A. JEFFERS 

194 ERRIN LN 
SOMERSET, KY. 42501 
Deed Book 634, Page 467 

No Zoning 

Map 59-2, Lot 71 
DEBBIE FOSTER 

4220 N. HWY 1247 
SOMERSET, KY. 42503 
Deed Book 570, Page 536 

No Zoning 

2315 Crittenden Drive PO Box 17546 Louisville, KY 40217 
Phone: (502) 636-51 f 1 (502) 635-5866 Fax. (502) 636-5263 



Map 59-2, Lot 70 
R I C W  C. & DONNA HUSTED 

627 STATHAM RD. 
LIBERTY, KY. 42539 

Deed Book 614, Page 692 
No Zoning 

Map 59-2, Lot 67 
ARVIL DALE & ENZA MERRICK 

4124 N. HWY 1247 
SOMERSET, KY. 42503 
Deed Book 457, Page 100 

No Zoning 

Map 59-2, Lot 65 
W O N  E. & CARY C. SHEPHERD 

54 REID MILL RD. 
SOMERSET, KY. 42503 
Deed Book 554, Page 478 

No Zoning 

Map 59-2, Lot 59 
EDISON & JOYCE BLACK 

985 THURMAN LN. 
SOMERSET, KY. 42503 
Deed Book 507, Page 069 

No Zoning 

Map 59-2, Lot 58 
MICHAEL, K. & LANA K. PIERCE 

245 REID MILL, RD. 
SOMERSET, KY. 42503 
Deed Book 714, Page 496 

No Zoning 

Map 59-2, Lot 57 
RAYMOND & PATRICIA GODBY 

1034 REID MILL RD. 
SOMERSET, KY. 42503 
Deed Book 366, Page 621 

No Zoning 

Map 59-2, Lot 56 
JACK R. & ROBERTA UPCEIIJRCH 

167 REID MILL RD. 
SOMERSET, KY. 42503 
Deed Book 650, Page 003 

No Zoning 

23 15 Crittenden Drive P 0 Box 17546 Louisville, KY 402 17 
Phone. (502) 636-51 11 (502) 635-5866 Fax: (502) 636-5263 



Map 59-2, Lot 55 
JOHN J. & LINnA CAROL HALE 

127 REID MILL RD. 
SOMERSET, KY. 42503 
Deed Book 5 17, Page 033 

No Zoning 

Map 59-2, Lot 54 
RALPH E. & EDYTHE J. MARTIN 

61 REID MILL, RD. 
SOMERSET, KY. 42503 
Deed Book 60 1 ,  Page 02 1 

No Zoning 

Map 59, Lot 10 
JAMES DAVID TRJMBL,E 

524 GRINDER ANDERSON RD. 
SCIENCE HILL, KY. 42553 

Deed Book 563, Page 561 
No Zoning 

Map 59-2, Lot 68 
ARVIS & MILDRED SPEARS 

4160N. HWY 1247 
SOMERSET, KY. 42503 
Deed Book 604, Page 214 

No Zoning 

Map 59-2, Lot 69 
LARRY DOUGLAS SPEARS 

183 1 HACKER RD. 
SOMERSET, KY. 42503 
Deed Book 75 1, Page 161 

No Zoning 

2315 Criffenden Drive PO Box 17546 Louisville, KY 40217 
Phone. (502) 636-51 1 1  (502) 635-5866 Fax: (502) 636-5263 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

APPLICATION OF BLUEGRASS WIRELESS LLC 

CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT 
A CELL SITE (SOMERSET SOUTH) IN RURAL SERVICE 
AREA #6 (NORWOOD) OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF 
KENTUCKY 

FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CASE NO. 2005-00438 

AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN E. SELENT 

I, John E. Selent, being duly sworn, depose and state as follows: 

1. My name is John E. Selent and I am a member of the Kentucky Bar Association. 

I am legal counsel to Bluegrass Wireless LLC and am submitting this affidavit in conjunction 

with the above referenced matter. 

2. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 (jl(l)(l), the attached list containing the names of the 

residentshenants and property owners within 500 feet of the proposed tower have been: (i) 

notified by written notice of the proposed construction, sufficient postage prepaid, by TJnited 

States certified mail, return receipt requested; (ii) given the Commission docket number under 

which the application will be processed; and (iii) informed of the right to request intervention. 

3. A copy of the certified mail return receipts for each of the above property owners 

that show proof of service is attached hereto. 

4. The address for Charles R. and Hana Smith is a P.O. Box and therefore cannot be 

served by U.S. Certified Mail, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 (j l(1) and (m). 

5.  For the reason set forth in paragraph 4, the written notice of the proposed 

construction for Charles R. and Hana Smith was sent via 1J.S. Express Mail. The proof of 

service is attached hereto. 

6. The written notice of the proposed construction that was sent via U.S. Certified 



Mail to Michael K. and Lana K. Pierce was returned marked “Return to Sender - Unclaimed - 

TJnable to forward” and therefore was never served upon nor delivered to the intended recipients. 

For the reason set forth in paragraph 6, the written notice of the proposed 

construction for Michael K. and Lana K. Pierce was sent via Federal Express for overnight 

delivery. The proof of service is attached hereto. 

7. 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY )(I 
COT-JNTY OF JEFFERSON ) 

)SS: 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this ____ day of December, 200.5. 

My comrnission expires: 

Notary Public 

105785~1  
33597-1 1 





PUBLIC NOTICE 

TO: Michael K. and Lana K. Pierce 
245 Reid Mill Road 
Somerset, Kentucky 42503 

Bluegrass Wireless LLC, is applying to the Public Service Commission of Kentucky for a 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for construction and operation as a new cell facility 
to provide cellular radio service. The facility would include a 240 foot tower to be located at 110 
Reid Mill Road, Somerset, Kentucky 42503. A map showing the location is attached. This notice is 
being sent to you because you either own property and/or reside on property that is located within a 
500 ft. radius of the proposed tower 9 you own property contiguous to the property where the 
proposed tower will be located. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the utility’s proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your comments and 
request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director’s Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 

Please refer to case number 2005-00438 in your correspondence. 



Shipment Details Page 1 of 1 

TracklHistary 

Your Shipment Details: 

Ship to: 

From: 

Tracking no: 
Your reference: 
Ship date: 
Service Type: 

Michael K. and Lana K. 
Pierce 

245 Reid Mill Road 
Somerset, KY 42503 
us 
502-540-2300 
KERRY W. INGLE 
DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP 
1400 PNC Plaza 
500 West Jefferson Street 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40202 
us 
5025402300 
790727527600 
33597.1 
Nov 29 2005 
Priority Overnight 

Package Type: 
PickuplDrop Off 
Weight: 
Dimensions: 
Declared Value: 
Shipper Account Number: 
Bill transportation to: 
Courtesy Rate Quote 
Discounted variable % 
Special Services: 
Purpose: 
Shipment Type: 

FedEx Envelope 
give to scheduled courier at my location 
1 1.BS 
o x o x o  
0 USD 
1 1 1404232 
11 1404232 
* I  3.6 
0.00 
Residential Delivery 

Express 

Please Note 
.*The courtesy rate shown here may be different than the actual charges for your shipment. Differences may occur based on actual 
weight, dimensions, and other factors. Consult the applicable FedEx Service Guide or the FedEx Rate Sheets for details on how 
shipping charges are calculated. 

FedEx will not be responsible for any claim in excess of $100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay, non-delivery, 
misdelivery, or misinformation, unless you declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss and file a timely claim 
Limitations found in the current FedEx Service Guide apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, including intrinsic value of the 
package, loss of sales, income interest, profit, attorney's fees, costs, and other forms of damage whether direct, incidental, consequential, or 
special is limited to the greater of $100 or the authorized declared value. Recovery cannot exceed actual documented loss. Maximum for 
items of extraordinary value is $500, e.g., jewelry, precious metals, negotiable instruments and other items listed in our Service Guide Written 
claims must be filed within strict time limits; Consult the applicable FedEx Service Guide for details. 

12/1/2005 



FedEx I Track Page 1 of 1 

'Track Shipments 
Detailed Resu Its 

Quick Help 
L d  

Tracking number 790727527600 Reference 33597.1 
Signed for by Signature release on file Destination Somerset, KY 

Ship date 
Delivery date Nov 30,2005 1 1 :40 AM Service type 

Nov 29,2005 Delivered to Residence 
Priority Envelope 

Weight 0.5 lbs. 

Status Delivered 

DatclTiine Activity Location Retails 

Nov 30, 2005 11 :40 AM Delivered Somerset, KY Left at front door. Package delivered 
to recipient address - release 
authorized 

9:29 AM On FedEx vehicle for LONDON, KY 

8 5 6  AM At local FedEx LONDON, KY 

5125 AM At dest sort facility LOUISVILLE, TN 
4.40 AM Departed FedEx INDIANAPOLIS, 

delivery 

facility 

location 
Nov 29, 2005 10:08 PM Left origin 

8:17 PM Picked up 

IN 
LOUISVILLE, KY 
LOUISVILLE, KY 

3:34 PM Package data 
transmitted to FedEx 

Signature proof 1 Email results 1 Track more shipments I 
Subscribe to tracking updates (optional) 

Your Name: Your Email Address: I 
Email address Language Exception Delivery 

updates updates 

Selectformat: @ HTML r Text r* Wireless 

Add personal message: 

Not available for Wireless or 
non-English characters. 

By selecting this check box and the Submit button, I agree to these Terms and & * Conditions 

http://www.fedex.comlTracking/Detail?~c~start~url=&totalPieceNum=&backTo=&template~~p. . . 1 2/ 1 /2005 



TO: Raymond & Patricia Godby 
1034 Reid Mill Road 
Somerset, Kentucky 42503 

Bluegrass Wireless LLC, is applying to the Public Service Commission of Kentucky for a 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for construction and operation as a new cell facility 
to provide cellular radio service. The facility would include a 240 foot tower to be located at 110 
Reid Mill Road, Somerset, Kentucky 42503. A map showing the location is attached. This notice is 
being sent to you because you either own property and/or reside on property that is located within a 
500 ft. radius of the proposed tower you own property contiguous to the property wliere the 
proposed tower will be located. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the utility’s proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your comments and 
request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director’s Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 

Please refer to case number 2005-00438 in your correspondence. 

Complete items 1,2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 
Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. -_____- ----- 

I. Article Addressed to: 

Receipt for Merchandise 

7004 0750 0002 2 3 5 3  01(72 2. Article Number 
(limnsfer from service label) 

PS Form 381 1, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540 



TO: Jimmy C. and Ruth A. Jeffers 
194 Errin Lane 
Somerset, Kentucky 42501 

Bluegrass Wireless LLC, is applying to the Public Service Commission of Kentucky for a 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for construction and operation as a new cell facility 
to provide cellular radio service. The facility would include a 240 foot tower to be located at 1 I0  
Reid Mill Road, Somerset, Kentucky 42503. A map showing the location is attached. This notice is 
being sent to you because you either own property and/or reside on property that is located within a 
500 ft. radius of the proposed tower you own property contiguous to the property where the 
proposed tower will be located. 

The Cornmission invites your comments regarding the utility’s proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your comments and 
request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director’s Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 

Please refer to case number 2005-00438 in your correspondence. 

Complete items 1,2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 
Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

-------I__-.- 
1. Aticle Addressed to: 

Receipt for Merchandise 



TO: James David Trimble 
524 Grinder Anderson Road 
Science Hill, Kentucky 42553 

Bluegrass Wireless LLC, is applying to the Public Service Commission of Kentucky for a 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for construction and operation as a new cell facility 
to provide cellular radio service. The facility would include a 240 foot tower to be located at 110 
Reid Mill Road, Somerset, Kentucky 42503. A map showing the location is attached. This notice is 
being sent to you because you either own property and/or reside on property that is located within a 
500 ft. radius of the proposed tower you own property contiguous to the property where the 
proposed tower will be located. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the utility's proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your comments and 
request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

Please refer to case number 2005-00438 in your correspondence. 

Complete items 1,2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 
Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

I t  A. Sianature 

pt for Merchandise 

Yes 4. Restricted Delivery? (Exti Fee) 

2. Article Number 
7004 0750 OODl 2352 Ul5L .--- (liinsfer from service label) -- 

PS Form 381 1, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540 



TO: Richard C. and Donna Husted 
627 Statham Road 
Liberty, Kentucky 42539 

Bluegrass Wireless LLC, is applying to the Public Service Cornmission of Kentucky for a 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for construction and operation as a new cell facility 
to provide cellular radio service. The facility would include a 240 foot tower to be located at 110 
Reid Mill Road, Somerset, Kentucky 42503. A map showing the location is attached. This notice is 
being sent to you because you either own property and/or reside on property that is located within a 
500 ft. radius of the proposed tower or you own property contiguous to the property where the 
proposed tower will be located. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the utility's proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your comments and 
request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 

Please refer to case number 2005-00438 in your correspondence. 

-.,-a*- 

Complete items 1,2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 
Prini your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. -. _--___-._-- - 

If YES, enter delivery address below: No 1. Article Addressed to: 

K ' \ G b v d  & d b h m  &sfcd 
ba7 5 t C J b W  v - o d  

7004 0750 oon3 2 3 5 3  0014 2. Article Number 
pmsfer from service label) 

PS Form 381 1, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M~l540 

I 



IC E 

TO: Arvil Dale and Enza Merrick 
4 124 North Highway 1247 
Somerset, Kentucky 42503 

Bluegrass Wireless L,LC, is applying to the Public Service Cornmission of Kentucky for a 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for construction and operation as a new cell facility 
to provide cellular radio service. The facility would include a 240 foot tower to be located at 1 10 
Reid Mill Road, Somerset, Kentucky 42503. A map showing the location is attached. This notice is 
being sent to you because you either own property and/or reside on property that is located within a 
500 ft. radius of the proposed tower you own property contiguous to the property where the 
proposed tower will be located. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the utility’s proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your comments and 
request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director’s Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 

Please refer to case number 200540438 in your correspondence. 

Complete items 1,2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 
Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card 40 the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

__--_-.- 
1. Article Addressed to: 

7004 0750 OOOL 2351 002L 2. Article Number 
flmnsfer from service label) ., 

PS Form 381 1, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540 



TO: Marion E. and Cary C. Shepherd 
54 Reid Mill Road 
Somerset, Kentucky 42503 

Bluegrass Wireless LLC, is applying to the Public Service Commission of Kentucky for a 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for construction and operation as a new cell facility 
to provide cellular radio service. The facility would include a 240 foot tower to be located at 110 
Reid Mill Road, Somerset, Kentucky 42503. A map showing the location is attached. This notice is 
being sent to you because you either own property and/or reside on property that is located within a 
500 ft. radius of the proposed tower or you own property contiguous to the property where the 
proposed tower will be located. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the utility’s proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your comments and 
request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director’s Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 

Please refer to case number 2005-0043 8 in your correspondence. 

Complete items 1,2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 If Restricted Delivery is desired. 
Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

If YES. enter delivery a 1. Article Addressed to: 

m&p(ob G ~ U  t h v y e U  <hf 

a Registered 
Insured Mail C.O.D. 

0 Return Receipt for Merchandise 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Mra Fee) a Yes 

07511 nuni 2351 an38 
Domestic Return Receipt 



TO: Edison and Joyce Black 
985 Thurrnan L,ane 
Somerset, Kentucky 42503 

Bluegrass Wireless LLC, is applying to the Public Service Commission of Kentucky for a 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for construction and operation as a new cell facility 
to provide cellular radio service. The facility would include a 240 foot tower to be located at 110 
Reid Mill Road, Somerset, Kentucky 42503. A map showing the location is attached. This notice is 
being sent to you because you either own property and/or reside on property that is located within a 
500 ft. radius of the proposed tower 9 you own property contiguous to the property where the 
proposed tower will be located. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the utility’s proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your comments and 
request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director’s Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 

Please refer to case number 2005-00438 in your correspondence. 

or on the front if space permit ----- 
1. Article Addressed to: 

PS Form 381 1, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt , 102595-02-M-1540 



TO: Violet J. Dyer 
1 10 Reid Mill Road 
Somerset, Kentucky 42503 

Bluegrass Wireless LLC, is applying to the Public Service Commission of Kentucky for a 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for construction and operation as a new cell facility 
to provide cellular radio service. The facility would include a 240 foot tower to be located at 110 
Reid Mill Road, Somerset, Kentucky 42503. A map showing the location is attached, This notice is 
being sent to you because you either own property and/or reside on property that is located within a 
500 ft. radius of the proposed tower you own property contiguous to the property where the 
proposed tower will be located. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the utility’s proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your comments and 
request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director’s Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 

Please refer to case number 2005-00438 in your correspondence. 

I Article nter delivery address below: u No .- 
.. . - Addressed to: 

\ I .  I L I- h,,.OK- i 

(knsfer from service label) 

PS Form 381 1, February 2004 
13‘tu 



TO: Edwin J. and Thelma 0. Morrow 
537 Grider Anderson Road 
Science Hill, Kentucky 42553 

Bluegrass Wireless LLC, is applying to the Public Service Commission of Kentucky for a 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for construction and operation as a new cell facility 
to provide cellular radio service. The facility would include a 240 foot tower to be located at 110 
Reid Mill Road, Somerset, Kentucky 42503. A map showing the location is attached. This notice is 
being sent to you because you either own property and/or reside on property that is located within a 
500 ft. radius of the proposed tower or you own property contiguous to the property where the 
proposed tower will be located. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the utility’s proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your comments and 
request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director’s Office 
Public Service Cornmission of Kentucky 

.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 

Please refer to case number 2005-00438 in your correspondence. 

Complete items 1,2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 
Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. -,-..-.. __._-_- - 

1. Article Addressed to: 1 I If YES, enter delivery address below: NO 

Insured Mail a C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) El Yes 
--.--- - 

2. Article Number 3 2353 0083 



TO: Terry and Betty Hines 
1205 Royce Drive 
Somerset, Kentucky 42503 

Bluegrass Wireless LLC, is applying to the Public Service Commission of Kentucky for a 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for construction and operation as a new cell facility 
to provide cellular radio service. The facility would include a 240 foot tower to be located at 110 
Reid Mill Road, Somerset, Kentucky 42503. A map showing the location is attached. This notice is 
being sent to you because you either own property and/or reside on property that is located within a 
SO0 ft. radius of the proposed tower you own property contiguous to the property where the 
proposed tower will be located. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the utility’s proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your comments and 
request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director’s Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

t, Kentucky 40602 

Please refer to case number 2005-00438 in your correspondence. 

--- 

2. Article Number 



P 

TO: Debbie Foster 
4220 North Highway 1247 
Somerset, Kentucky 42503 

Bluegrass Wireless LLC, is applying to the Public Service Commission of Kentucky for a 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for construction and operation as a new cell facility 
to provide cellular radio service. The facility would include a 240 foot tower to be located at 110 
Reid Mill Road, Somerset, Kentucky 42503. A map showing the location is attached. This notice is 
being sent to you because you either own property and/or reside on property that is located within a 
500 ft. radius of the proposed tower you own property contiguous to the property where the 
proposed tower will be located. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the utility’s proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your comments and 
request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director’s Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 

Please refer to case number 2005-00438 in your correspondence. 

Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

--I___.-- --- 
I. Article Addressed to: 

2. Article Number 



P 

TO: Jack R. and Robert Upchurch 
167 Reid Mill Road 
Somerset, Kentucky 42503 

Bluegrass Wireless LLC, is applying to the Public Service Commission of Kentucky for a 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for construction and operation as a new cell facility 
to provide cellular radio service. The facility would include a 240 foot tower to be located at 110 
Reid Mill Road, Somerset, Kentucky 42503. A map showing the location is attached. This notice is 
being sent to you because you either own property and/or reside on property that is located within a 
500 ft. radius of the proposed tower you own property contiguous to the property where the 
proposed tower will be located. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the utility’s proposed construction. Also, 
the Cornmission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your comments and 
request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director’s Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 

Please refer to case number 2005-00438 in your correspondence. 

Complete items 1,2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 
Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. .--__-_.--- - 

1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: 

Insured Mall 

: PS Form 381 1, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M- 1540 



TO: Ralph E. & Edythe J. Martin 
61 Reid Mill Road 
Somerset, Kentucky 42503 

Bluegrass Wireless LLC, is applying to the Public Service Commission of Kentucky for a 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for construction and operation as a new cell facility 
to provide cellular radio service. The facility would include a 240 foot tower to be located at 110 
Reid Mill Road, Somerset, Kentucky 42503. A map showing the location is attached. This notice is 
being sent to you because you either own property and/or reside on property that is located within a 
500 ft. radius of the proposed tower or you own property contiguous to the property where the 
proposed tower will be located. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the utility’s proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your comments and 
request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director’s Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 

Please refer to case number 2005-00438 in your correspondence. 

Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

or on the front if space permit - --.- 
1. Article Addressed to: 

13 Registered Return Receipt for Merchandise 

U Yes 

7004 075n o o o z  235L OL44 2. Article Number 
(rinsfer fmm service labeg ,- 

PS Form 381 1, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M- 1540 



TO: Arvis and Mildred Spears 
4 160 North Highway 1247 
Somerset, Kentucky 42503 

Bluegrass Wireless LLC, is applying to the Public Service Commission of Kentucky for a 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for construction and operation as a new cell facility 
to provide cellular radio service. The facility would include a 240 foot tower to be located at 110 
Reid Mill Road, Somerset, Kentucky 42503. A map showing the location is attached. This notice is 
being sent to you because you either own property and/or reside on property that is located within a 
500 ft. radius of the proposed tower you own property contiguous to the property where the 
proposed tower will be located. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the utility’s proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your comments and 
request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director’s Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 

Please refer to case number 2005-00438 in your correspondence. 

----C? ----- 
Complete items I ,  2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 
Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

D. Is delivery address different from ite -- -. 
1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: C1 No 

q35-03 n Registered 
0 insured Mail C.O.D. 

r] Return Receipt for Merchandise 
~~ 

Yes 4 Restncted Delivery? @tra Fee) ---. 
2. Article Number 

lTisfer from service label) 700‘4 0750 0003 2353 OLb8 



TO: Lany Douglas Spears 
183 1 Hacker Road 
Somerset, Kentucky 42503 

Bluegrass Wireless LLC, is applying to the Public Service Commission of Kentucky for a 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for construction and operation as a new cell facility 
to provide cellular radio service. The facility would include a 240 foot tower to be located at 110 
Reid Mill Road, Somerset, Kentucky 42503. A map showing the location is attached. This notice is 
being sent to you because you either own property and/or reside on property that is located within a 
500 ft. radius of the proposed tower or you own property contiguous to the property where the 
proposed tower will be located. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the utility’s proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your comments and 
request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director’s Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

rankfort, Kentucky 40602 

Please refer to case number 2005-00438 in your correspondence. 

Complete items I ,  2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 
Print your name and address on the rewerse 
so that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

I! A. Sianatuls 

Return Recelpt for Merchandise 
0 Insured Mail C.O.D. 

1 4. Restricted Delivery? (l%m Fee) 0 yes , 
._ 2. Article Number 

I 2 3 5 3  0175 . 
PS For& 381 i February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540 



PUBLIC NOTICE 

TO: Charles R. and Hana Smith 
P.O. Box 356 
Somerset, Kentucky 42503 

Bluegrass Wireless LLC, is applying to the Public Service Commission of Kentucky for a 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for construction and operation as a new cell facility 
to provide cellular radio service. The facility would include a 240 foot tower to be located at 110 
Reid Mill Road, Somerset, Kentucky 42503. A map showing the location is attached. This notice is 
being sent to you because you either own property and/or reside on property that is located within a 
500 ft. radius of the proposed tower you own property contiguous to the property where the 
proposed tower will be located. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the utility’s proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your comments and 
request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director’s Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 

Please refer to case number 2005-00438 in your correspondence. 
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ATTORNEYS 
Keny W. Ingle 
(502) 540-2354 (Direct Dial) 
kerry.ingle@dinslaw.com 

November 9,2005 

Via Certified Mail 
Honorable Darrell ReShears 
Pulaski County Judge Executive 
Courthouse 
100 North Main Street 
Somerset, K.entucky 4250 1 

RE: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case No. 2005-00438 

Bluegrass Wireless LLC is applying to the Public Service Commission of Kentucky (the 
Commission”) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to propose construction and 
operation for a new facility to provide cellular radio telecommunications service in rural service 
area (RSA) #6 in Pulaski County. The facility will include a 240 ft. tower and an equipment 
shelter to be located at 74 Reid Mill Road, Somerset, Kentucky, 42503. A map showing the 
location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. You also 
have the right to intervene in this matter. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive Director’s 
Office, Public Service Commission, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to 
case number 2005-0043 8 in your correspondence. 

Very truly yours, 

DINSMORE & S& LLP 

enclosure 

KWI 

Paralegal 1 

1400 PNC Plaza, 500 West Jefferson Street Louisville, KY 40202 
502.540.2300 502.585.2207 fax wwwdinslawcom 



uomplete ltemS 1,2, arlu 5. AISO compiere 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 
Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. ll/. h i 9  L r  I I  

t* i l \ - h - ( j d - d d d r e s s e e  Agent 

C. Date of Dellvery 

yes 

I BT Received byjPrinfe Name) 

"dq l,: h 1 ]c P 2g-q 
D. Is delivery address differen%m item 11 

lf YES, enter dl 1. Artlcle Addressed to: Wery address below: 8 No 









AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

I, J a s i c L  7y\uIlt ns , of the Commonwealth Journal, a legal newspaper holding a second-class 
mailing permit, published daily except Mondays in Somerset, county of Pulaski, Commonwealth of Kentucky, 
do swear and subscribe that the attached proof of publication of a 

legal notice, as required and prescribed by KRS 

0 paid advertisement 

was published in said newspaper in the issue of '*@uern l k ? r \ . l 3 c . L M Q (  Ib 
for which the sum of $ 1 a 0 . 0 o is due and payable. 

Signed: m w  
Title: -_ c h X ~ & . ~ p  'd M m V n .  

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a notary public for the County of Pulaski, Commonwealth of Kentucky, 

this /& day of- y b  - ,20 06 

(Seal) 



'. I 



C 10 Commonwealth Journal, Sunday, November 13, 2005 Somerset, Kentucky 
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730 Recreational Vehicles 

1994 Stratos FIS 284 
18 ft w/ trailer. 12-24 volt 
150 hp trolling motor- dual 
live well eagle fish finder- 
fully loaded boat runs 
great- nice. $7000 606- 
382~5045. 

2004 Pontoon 
Starcraft 20’ Fish, 40HP 
Mercury 4 stroke w/ 2yr 
warranty. Aluminum trailer. 
Like new, less than 12 hrs. 
$12,900. Call 636-4141 

750 Motorcycles 

For Sale 
2004 Honda Rebel 250 
Excell Cond Excell Mi 
Serious Inquiries only 
679-4280 

2005 Honda VTX. 
1300 C, black, custom 
seat, detachable sissy bar. 
1700 miles, paid $10,700, 
must sell $6800 (270)343- 
2434 

2004 Yamaha YZF 6OOR 
3500 mi, Two Brother’s 
Exhaust pipe, Blue & Fast! 
Rebuilt Title $4,000 Call 
(606) 305-9428 Leave a 
message. 

2004 Yamaha R6 
600cc Sport Bike. Good 
Cond 5500 mi Red, 
white, & black. Yoshi pipe 
$6000 obo 875-7462 

750 Motorcycles 

2003 RM250 
Dirt bike Lots of new 
parts, excellent condition. 
$3000 050. Call 875- 
1337 

Honda 2002 Shadow 750 
Spirit 

4000 mi. Garage kept, 
exc cond $1000 worth of 
extras Selling price 
$4199. Must Sell Make of? 
fer 606-305-0414 

New 2005 Honda Spirit 
Only rode once Less than 
10 mi. on bike. Take over 
payments or cash. 606- 
271 -9140 or 606-271-7160 

i Found it!! 
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Directory 

GOT 
GOOD NEWS? 

WANT 
GOOD NEWS? 

The Classlfieds help 
share the py with 

special announcement! 

Gopher Classifieda 
678-81 91 

You’ll Fin4 
I 

801 Specialized Services 803 Cleaning S 

Loose Weight 
Now For The Last Time 
trc2aslimeru.com Free 
samples. (606)679-3032 

House a n 
Call the best! 
mates No Job 
small (606)-271 
805 Constructic 

Bluegrass C 
Remodeling, R 
Roofing & Gem 
25 yrs exp Lic 
2487 

ADVE 
Separatt 

struction c 
Colle 

will be 
Somerset 
of Somer 
prevailin 
Novembe 

Lane, Bronston, Kentucky 42518. Your 
comments and requests for interven- 
tion should be addressed to: Executive IF YOTJ WERE BORN TODAY The word 
Director’s Office, Public Service casual is not in your vocabulary. You’re 
Commission, Post Office Box 615, 211 careful, precise, thorough and caring. Your 
Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentuckj curiosity about everything makes YOU 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2005- ~ b m ~ a n t .  In a given situation, You see 
00449 in your correspondence. what is needed and know how to provide it. 

Be flexible with changes coming your way 
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Tomorrow 
your sign I 

feel a buiIc 
relax; 

GEMIN 
NOTICE this year. Something as significant as extra-patit 

Tomorrow‘s 
to your jok 
(Nothing a 

CANCE 
Because th 
feel increa! 

what’s haF 
A civil action has been filed in the your worst fears about yourself. This Full extra-patie 

LEQ (J, 
sure when 

CAPRICORN ( D ~ c .  22 to Jan. 19) to home a 

career? . _ -  H; 

0.. 
any, AND UNKNOWN HEIRS, if any Pen. 
OF MITCHELL LYONS, FRONA 

ENTITLED TO AND/OR CLAIMING hard to please partners and close friends 
AN INTEREST IN AND/OR TITLE today. People are a bit prickly. It’s the Full 

Don’t let the comments of others confirm 

LYONS AND/OR ETHEL LYONS SCORPIO (Oct. 23 to NOV. 21) It’s 

TO certain Property located in Pulaskj Moon- Don’t take things Personally. 
County, Kentucky, which was owned SAGITTARIUS (NOV. 22 to DeC. 21) at the 

by the late MITCHELL LYONS. 

Pdaski County Circuit colxfi involv. Moon (it peaks tomorrow) shakes your self- 
ing the property stated above in which confidence. 
the aforementioned OWNERS’ 
f i D  CDnTTCPC m i r r  hsvo nn intpresl . 1 .  P I  I 

Tension between you and others is likely, 
1. - _ _ _ _ _ _  ..r LL - 











Information on Towers Registered with the FCC 
in Pulaski County and 1/2 mile Area Outside of the County Boundary 

Tower Owner 

Global Tower, LLC 

Prepared By: 
LNGS Engineering Page 2 of 2 1 1 /I 512005 


